Jul.'00 Preliminary
MITSUBISHI LSIs
MITSUBISHI
ELECTRIC
DDR SDRAM (Rev.1.0)
M2S56D20/30 TP
256M Double Data Rate Synchronous DRAM
1

256M Double Data Rate Synchronous DRAM
3
Type Designation Code
This rule is applied to only Synchronous DRAM family.
Mitsubishi Main Designation
Speed Grade 10: 125MHz@CL=2.5,100MHz@CL=2.0
75: 133MHz@CL=2.5,100MHz@CL=2.0
Package Type TP: TSOP(II)
Process Generation
Function Reserved for Future Use
Organization 2n 2: x4, 3: x8
DDR Synchronous DRAM
Density 56: 256M bits
Interface V:LVTTL, S:SSTL_3, _2
Memory Style (DRAM)
M 2 S 56 D 3 0 TP -
BLOCK DIAGRAM
/CS /RAS /CAS /WE DM
Memory
Array
Bank #0
DQ0 - 7
I/O Buffer
Memory
Array
Bank #1
Memory
Array
Bank #2
Memory
Array
Bank #3
Mode Register
Control Circuitr y
Address Buffer
A0-12 BA0,1
Clock Buffer
CLK,/CLK CKE
Control Si gnal Buffer
/QFC
QFC&QS Buffer
DQS
DLL
Jul.'00 Preliminary
MITSUBISHI LSIs
MITSUBISHI
ELECTRIC
DDR SDRAM (Rev.1.0)
M2S56D20/30 TP
256M Double Data Rate Synchronous DRAM
4
PIN FUNCTION
CLK,/CLK Input
Clock: CLK and /CLK are differential clock inputs. All address and control
input signals are sampled on the crossing of the positive edge of CLK and
negative edge of /CLK. Output (read) data is referenced to the crossings of
CLK and /CLK (both directions of crossing).
CKE Input
Clock Enable: CKE controls internal clock. When CKE is low, internal clock
for the following cycle is ceased. CKE is also used to select auto / self
refresh. After self refresh mode is started, CKE becomes asynchronous
input. Self refresh is maintained as long as CKE is low.
/CS Input Chip Select: When /CS is high, any command means No Operation.
/RAS, /CAS, /WE Input Combination of /RAS, /CAS, /WE defines basic commands.
A0-12 Input
A0-12 specify the Row / Column Address in conjunction with BA0,1. The
Row Address is specified by A0-12. The Column Address is specified by
A0-9,11(x4) and A0-9(x8). A10 is also used to indicate precharge option.